

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

JACK LADD, JOBETH LADD, JOHN LADD, MARIE LADD,
GAIL A. LANHAM, JAMES A. LINDSEY, MICHAEL A. LINDSEY
WILLIAM LINDSEY, CHARLIE MILLER, PAULINE MILLER,
RAYMOND MILLER, VALENTIN CASTRO, III,
DEBORAH ANN CASTRO REVOCABLE TRUST,
(Valentin and Deborah Ann Castro, trustees),
JOSEPH LAWRENCE HEINZL, and TAMMY WINDSOR-BROWN

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in Case No.
07-CV-271, Senior Judge Robert H. Hodes, Jr.*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS REPLY

MARK F. HEARNE, II	DEBRA J. ALBIN-RILEY
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON	JOSEPH L. CAVINATO, III
MEGHAN S. LARGENT	ARENTH FOX LLP
ARENTH FOX LLP	555 W. 5 th Street
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200	48 th Floor
Clayton MO 63105-3418	Los Angeles, CA 90013
(314) 721-0219	

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

October 5, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE FACTUAL RECORD	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The limitations period in 28 U.S.C. §2501 could not begin running before the landowners had notice of the 1998 NITU	9
1. The §2501 limitations period cannot begin running until the government has provided (or made a reasonable effort to provide) the owner actual notice it has taken the owners' property	9
A. <i>Due process requires notice reasonably calculated to inform these landowners the government had taken their property, but, these owners never received any notice of the 1998 NITU</i>	9
B. <i>The government's claim that these landowners' right to their property is not protected by the Due Process Clause is not just wrong, it is bizarre</i>	10
C. <i>Publication does not satisfy the constitutional requirement of due process</i>	14
2. Even supposing constructive notice commences the §2501 limitations period, these landowners never even had constructive notice of the 1998 NITU.....	16
3. The government admits the §2501 limitations period does not begin running under this Court's "accrual suspension" rule until these landowners "should have known" of their claim	19

4. The government's claim that this Court "lack[s] jurisdiction" to consider whether the CFC's holding is constitutional is entirely baseless.....	22
5. The landowners raised their lack of notice before the CFC	27
II. This Court's mandate is more "than a single sentence" which the CFC could ignore on remand	28
III. The railroad only had an easement "over, through, across and upon" the Lindsey family's property	30
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Amado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	2, 25
<i>Bath Junkie Branson, L.L.C. v. Bath Junkie, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Boyd v. Atchison, T. & S.F. R. Co.</i> , 4 P.3d 670 (1931)	31
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	2, 25
<i>Catellus Develop. Corp. v. United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 399 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>City of New York v. New York, N.H & H.R. Co.</i> 344 U.S. 293 (1953).....	9, 10
<i>Coastal Petroleum Co. v. United States</i> , 228 Ct. Cl. 864 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Goos v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	13, 17
<i>Grantwood Village v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Ingrum v. United States</i> , 560 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	24

<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	10
<i>Jost v. STB</i> , 194 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	2, 11
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	7, 25, 29
<i>Ladd v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 221 (2009).....	6
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. STB</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5, 13
<i>Navajo Nation v. United States</i> , 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Pass v. Stephens</i> , 22 Ariz. 461 (Ariz. 1921)	30
<i>Penn. Cent. Corp. v. U.S. R. R. Vest Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992)	31

<i>Pitts v. Shinseki</i> , 461 Fed. Appx. 935 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel, Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	11
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	1, 5, 30, 31
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Company</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 1367 (2012)	33
<i>Shulansky v. Michaels</i> , 484 Ariz. App. 402 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1971).....	30
<i>Spurlock v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 143 Ariz. 469 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1984).....	30
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	11
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	2
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 844 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend V.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
16 U.S.C.A. §1241 <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>

16 U.S.C. §1247(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1346.....	3, 14
28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2).....	3, 12, 22
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)	3
28 U.S.C. §2501	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 10(a)	17
49 CFR 1105.12	16
Other Authorities	
62 Fed. Reg. 7086 (Feb. 14, 1997)	16, 17
Government's Petition for Rehearing, 2011 WL 1054242.....	7, 16, 28
<i>Rail Abandonments—Use of Rights-of-Way as Trails, Supplemental Trails Act Procedures</i> , ICC EP No. 274 (Sub-No. 13) (ICC served July 28, 1994).....	5, 8
<i>Rail Abandonments-Use of Rights-of-Way as Trails-Supplemental Trails Act Procedures</i> , 4 I.C.C.2d 152, 156 (1987)	13
